In the

Supreme Court of the United States

KIM ANNE FARRINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SENATORS
CHARLES GRASSLEY AND RON WYDEN,
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
RESPONSIBILITY, PROJECT ON
GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT, AND
WHISTLEBLOWERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

RICHARD R. RENNER
Counsel of Record
THE NOBLE LAW FIRM
700 Spring Forest Road, Suite 205
Raleigh, NC 27609
(919) 736-6381
rrenner@thenoblelaw.com

 $Counsel \ for \ Amici \ Curiae$

120752

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF U.S. SENATORS CHARLES GRASSLEY AND RON WYDEN, PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY, PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT, AND WHISTLEBLOWERS OF AMERICA
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION6
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S PRACTICE OF AFFIRMING MSPB DECISIONS WITHOUT STATING THE COURT'S REASONS UNDERCUTS THE CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE OF THE ALL-CIRCUIT REVIEW ACT6
II. THE WPA EXCEPTION FOR DUTY- SPEECH WHISTLEBLOWERS SHOULD BE CONSTRUED NARROWLY TO FURTHER THE ACT'S REMEDIAL PURPOSE

$Table\ of\ Contents$

	Page
III. FOR EMPLOYEES SUBJECT TO	
THE DUTY-SPEECH EXCEPTION,	
THE WPA REQUIRES THAT THEY	
SHOW RETALIATION MOTIVATED	
ADVERSE TREATMENT, AS A	
CONTRIBUTING FACTOR, AND	
THEN REQUIRES THE AGENCY TO	
PROVE ITS DEFENSE BY CLEAR	
AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES:
Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org., 441 U.S. 600 (1979)
Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009)
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean, 574 U.S. 383 (2015)
Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001)
English v. General Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)
Fleischmann Const. Co. v. U.S., to Use of Forsberg, 270 U.S. 349 (1926)
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)
Garcia v. United States, 469 U.S. 70 (1984)
Grisham v. United States, 103 F.3d 24 (5th Cir. 1997)

Page	e
Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	;
Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig, 541 U.S. 232 (2004))
J. W. Bateson Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Bd. of Trustees of National Automatic Sprinkler Indus. Pension Fund, 434 U.S. 586 (1978))
Kansas Gas & Elec. Co. v. Brock, 780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985)	l
Kwan v. Andalex, 737 F.3d 834 (2 nd Cir. 2013)	ó
Lane v. Franks, 573 U.S. 228 (2014)12	2
Marx v. Gen'l Revenue Corp., 568 U.S. 371 (2013)16	;
Mount v. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 937 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2019))
Murray v. UBS Sec., LLC, 601 U.S. 23 (2024)14	1
Nasuti v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 376 F. App'x 29 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	Ĺ

Page
NLRB v. Lion Oil Co., 352 U.S. 282 (1957))
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 US 117 (1972)
Parks v. Turner, 53 U.S. 39 (1851)
Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm. v. Dep't of Labor, 992 F.2d 474 (3rd Cir. 1993)
Peyton v. Rowe, 391 U.S. 54 (1968)10
Pickering v. Board of Education, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)
Pitsker v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt., 234 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2000)
Rainey v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 824 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016)
Spruill v. Merit Systems Protection Board, 978 F.2d 679 (Fed. Cir. 1992)
Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332 (1967)10

Page
United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 564 U.S. 162 (2011)
Warren v. Dep't of Army, 804 F.2d 654 (Fed. Cir. 1986)
White v. Cotzhausen, 129 U.S. 329, 34 (1889)10
Willis v. Department of Agriculture, 141 F. 3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998)
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:
U.S. Const., amend. I
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1)14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(2)14
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)
5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(2) 5, 11, 13-15
5 U.S.C. § 7703

vii

Page
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(B)
18 U.S.C. § 1514A
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(m)
42 U.S.C. §5851
128 Stat. 1894
H.R. 3941
H.R. 4197
Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16.(WPA)1, 2, 4, 7
Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465
Pub. L. 113–170
S. Rep. 112-155, 2012 U.S.C.C.A.N. 589 (April 19, 2012)
